current and long-term credit facilities and loans disclosed in the balance sheet) less cash and cash equivalent. Total value
of equity is calculated as equity shown in the balance sheet with net debt.

Debt ratios as at December 31, 2008 and December 31, 2009 were as follows:

31.12.2009 31.12.2008

   Credit facilities total (note 17C) 1 840 857 1 714 164

   Cash and Cash equivalents (note 13A) -169 101 -321 793

   Net debt 1 671 756 1 392 371

   Total equity 1 733 686 1 640 600

   Total equity (own and foreign) 3 405 442 3 032 971

   Debt ratio 49,09% 45,91%

The values of presented ratios were in accordance with the Group financial assumptions.

Restatement of comparable statements

In 2009 at the beginning of the comparative period, i.e. as at January 1, 2008) the Capital Group implemented retrospective
changes in the presentation of  deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax provisions in order to present the data
in compliance with IAS 12 Item 74 (compensated assets and  deferred tax provisions).

With respect to the foregoing changes, as at 31.12.2008 individual items from comparable financial statements were
restated as follows:

After
adjustment

Before
adjustment

Difference

  1.9. Deferred income tax assets   42 485   92 805  (50 320)

ASSETS TOTAL  4 197 976   4 248 296  (50 320)

2.2. Provision for deferred income tax 275 525  325 845  (50 320)

LIABILITIES TOTAL 4 197 976  4 248 296  (50 320)

Similar balance sheet positions as at 01.01.2008 were changed, respectively:

After
adjustment

Before
adjustment

Difference

  1.9. Deferred income tax assets   24 653   25 136  (483)

ASSETS TOTAL  3 442 809   3 443 292  (483)

2.2. Provision for deferred income tax 232 781  233 264  (483)

LIABILITIES TOTAL 3 442 809 3 443 292 (483)

33   Consolidated Annual Report of Echo Investment Capital Group for the year 2009

In accordance with Revised IAS 1, effective from January 1, 2009, when a retrospective change in accounting policy or
disclosure in the financial statement was made, it is required to present the financial statement for the earliest of
comparable periods.
A requirement to disclose additional data in the financial statement at the beginning of the earliest of comparable periods
applies also to additional information and disclosures in the financial statement. In the Management Board‟s opinion,